

# Shri Shivaji Education Society Amravati's SHRI SHIVAJI SCIENCE AND ARTS COLLEGE CHIKHLI, DIST. BULDANA, 443201

NAAC Reaccredited with 'B++' Grade CGPA (2.82)



## **Department of Botany**

Collaborative Activity Report on Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Between Shri Shivaji Science and Arts College Chikhli, Dist. Buldana and Amravati Garden Club Amravati.

Name of Activity - One Day Workshop on creation of Magnificent Seasonal and Hanging Plants.

Date-12/09/2021

Time -12.00 pm -3.00 pm



Academic Year 2020-21

#### Introduction:

First of all we are very much gratified and extend our sincere thanks and immense pleasure for our respected Dr. Dinesh Khedkar, Chairman of Amravati Garden Club and Dr. Rekha Maggirwar, Secretary of Amravati Garden Club Accepting our proposal of Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Between Amravati Garden Club and Shri Shivaji Science and Arts College Chikhli, Dist. Buldana, and also granted the permission to organize a One day workshop on Creation of Magnificent Seasonal and Hanging Plants.

We are also grateful to have respected Dr. O. S. Deshmukh Sir, Principal, Shri Shivaji Science and Arts College Chikhli, as president of workshop and his constant inspiring approach which made this idea into truth. Finally we also would like pay sincere thanks to the most experience resource person Dr.V. R. Deshmukh Former head Department of Botany, Vidyabharti Mahavidhyalaya Amravati. And Ex. Chairman of Amravati Garden Club, Mr. Subhash Bhave, Vice President of Amravati garden club. Dr. Shital Chitode, Assistant Professor, Shri Shivaji Horticulture College, Amravati. Mr. Mukund Raut, Garden Superintendent, Amravati Muncipal Corporation, Amravati.

This Program got a good response and the success of program couldn't possible without my faculty members, Prof. M.D.Kolte, and Prof. D.L.Gavande. Assistant Professor, Shri Shivaji Science and Arts College Chikhli.

#### Aims and Objective:

The Collaboration will be focus on student centric activities. It must provide access to students. We had planned online workshop on 12<sup>th</sup> September 2021.

The main objectives behind this event were,

- > To develop skill in Gardening.
- > To Plant a Seasonal plants in their own Garden.
- ➤ How to develop Hanging Garden
- > Creativity from waste material for hanging Garden

## Registration Response and Participants:

Total 242 Students and other participants from different universities and Locations viz. Agriculture College, Amravati, Shri Shivaji Science College, Amravati, Vinayak Vidnyan Mahavaidhyalaya Nandagon Kahandeshwar, Khargar, Dapoli, Pune, NES Science college Nanded (SRT University, Nanded), Bangalore, Shri Shivaji Science and Arts College, Chikhli.

#### **Event Hosting and Chronology:**

The workshop was started on 12<sup>th</sup> September 2021 at 12.00 pm sharply. Dr. Omraj S. Deshmukh was president of this workshop, Dr. Vanita Pochhi, welcome chairman of Amravati garden club resource person and all participants. Introductory speech was given by Dr.V.U.Pochhi she explain aims and objectives of this workshop.

The first session started with a guest lecture of resource person Dr. V. R. Deshmukh, Former head Department of Botany, Vidyabharti Mahavidhyalaya Amravati He focuses on Creation of Magnificent Seasonal Plants. He gave the information of various seasonal plants and scientific name of these plants.

In second session Mr. Subhash Bhave, Vice President of Amravati garden club, gave demonstration regarding the seasonal plants. In his demonstration he give information, type of soil required and in which season they can grow.

The Third Session started with a guest lecture of Dr. Shital Chitode, Assistant Professor, Shri Shivaji Horticulture College, Amravati, She delivered a lecture on Creation of Hanging Plants. She focus on hanging Plants importance and creative ways of developing hanging basket.

In fourth session Resource person Mr. Mukund Raut, Garden Superintendent, Amravati Muncipal Corporation, Amravati. Gave the demonstration on grower of diversified ornamental foliage plants and hanging baskets.

The workshop was concluded by the Presidential speech of principal Dr.O.S.Deshmukh. He explain that how MOU is helpful to our college.

#### Vote of Thanks:

At the end of all session we had arranged interactive talk of all participants. We had run all the session on Zoom and Youtube by providing the link of session earlier a day on whatsapp group.

Vote of thanks was proposed by Prof. Mukund D. Kolte. At the end of session we had generated a feedback form. All the members of Amravati garden club Amravati and staff members of Botany department, Shri Shivaji Science and arts College, Chikhli. Have taken lots of efforts for success of the workshop. You can access all details program from the link given below.

Registration Link- <a href="https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing">https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing</a>

Boucher Link – <a href="https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing">https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing</a>

YouTube Recorded Link- https://youtu.be/jtHMIBTbpKQ

Photo gallery of the events- <a href="https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing">https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing</a>

Certificate- <a href="https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing">https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1qC-xgbBi9E0SYmqZ0wmRK4rHtWCZPhLI?usp=sharing</a>

Here I am submitting the brief report of one day Workshop on Creation of Magnificent Seasonal and Hanging Plants.

Dr. Vanita U. Pochhi
Professor and Head,
Department of Rotany

CHIKHLI, Dist, Buldana.

Dr.O.S.Deshmukh
Principal,
Shri Shivaji Science and Arts

Shri Shivaji Science and Arts College, Chikhli.

Principal
Shri Shivaji Science & Arts College
CHIKHLI, (Distt.Buladna)

Dr.Dinesh Khedkar Chairman,

Amravati Garden Club, Amravati.

Dr.Rekha Maggirwar Secretary,

Amravati Garden Club, Amravati.

Amravati